
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

8 February 2017 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2017/18 (Pages 5 - 124) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Quarter Three 2016/17 Performance Report (Pages 125 - 188) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Revenue Reserves Policy Review (Pages 189 - 206) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

9 Write Offs 01/04/16 - 31/12/16 (Pages 207 - 216) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

10 Tamworth Enterprise Quarter (Pages 217 - 260) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

11 Tamworth Local Development Scheme 9 (Pages 261 - 276) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

12 Release of Section 106 Monies (Pages 277 - 280) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 19th JANUARY 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Corporate 
Director Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues) and Tina Mustafa (Head of 
Landlord Services) 
 
 
 

76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
None 
 
 

77 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 
 

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

79 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

80 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 19 January 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 

81 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18  
 
 
The Leader of the Council requested Members to approve the draft package of 
budget proposals and to consult with the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 
24th January 2017 and receive their feedback on the General Fund Revenue (GF) 
Budget and Council Tax for 2017/18, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 
for 2017/18, Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
RESOLVED: That Members  

1 approved the draft package of budget proposals 
including the proposed policy changes; and 
 


[...]
gate impact of welfare 
changes and support claimants during the changes; 
and 
 

4 delegate authority to the Director Communities, 
Partnerships and Housing in consultation with the 
Portfolio of Housing on updating the Rent and Income 
Policy to take account of legislative changes in line with 
the principles contained within the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

CABINET 
 

16th February 2017 
 

COUNCIL 
 

21st February 2017 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2017/18 

 
Purpose 
 
This is a key decision as it affects two or more Wards and involves expenditure over 
£100k. 
 
 To approve the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, Corporate Priorities and 

Outcomes and their inclusion in the Corporate Plan and Support Service Plan 
(attached at Appendix A).  

 
 
 To approve the recommended package of budget proposals (attached at Appendix 

B) to enable the Council  to agree the: 
 

 General Fund (GF) Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2017/18; 
 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2017/18; 
 

 3 Year General Fund Capital Programme (2017/20); 
 

 5 Year HRA Capital Programme (2017/22); 
 

 3 Year General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (2017/20); 
and 

 

 5 Year HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (2017/22). 
 
 
 To comply with the requirement of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy in 

reporting to Council the proposed strategy for the forthcoming year and the Local 
Government Act 2003 with the reporting of the Prudential Indicators (attached at 
Appendix N). 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

Recommendations 
 
That Council approve: 
 
1. the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, Corporate Priorities and Outcomes 

for 2017/18 (Appendix A); 

2. the proposed revisions to Service Revenue Budgets (Policy Changes) 
(Appendix C); 

3. the sum of £80,965 be applied from Council Tax Collection Fund surpluses in 
reducing the Council Tax demand in 2017/18 (Appendix E); 

4. the sum of £338,112 be applied from Business Rates Collection Fund 
surpluses in 2017/18 (Appendix E); 

5. that on 24th November 2016, the Cabinet calculated the Council Tax Base 
2017/18 for the whole Council area as 21,093 [Item T in the formula in Section 
31B(3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; 

6. that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2017/18 
is £3,517,258 (Appendix E); 

7. the following amounts as calculated for the year 2017/18 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 

a. £53,723,148 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act (Outgoings 
excluding internal GF Recharges); 

b. £50,205,890 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act (Income 
excluding internal GF Recharges); 

c. £3,517,258 being the amount by which the aggregate at 7(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 7(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year (Item R in the formula in Section 31A(4) of the 
Act); 

d. £166.75 being the amount at 7(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (at 
5 above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year; 

8. the Council Tax level for the Borough Council for 2017/18 of £166.75 (an 
increase of £5.00 (3.09%) on the 2016/17 level of £161.75) at Band D; 

9. an aggregate Council Tax (comprising the respective demands of the 
Borough Council, Staffordshire County Council, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority) of £1,562.18 at Band D for 2017/18 be noted 
(Appendix H);  

10. the Council Tax levels at each band for 2017/18 (Appendix H); 

11. the sum of £1,454,266 be transferred from General Fund Revenue Balances 
in 2017/18 (Appendix E); 

Page 6



3 

 

12. the Summary General Fund Revenue Budget for 2017/18 (Appendix E); 

13. the Provisional Budgets for 2018/19 to 2019/20, summarised at Appendix G, 
as the basis for future planning; 

14. the minimum level for balances of £500k to be held for each of the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account, General Capital Fund and Housing Capital 
Fund; 

15. Cabinet be authorised to release funding from the General Contingency 
budget and that the release of funding for Specific Contingency items be 
delegated to the Corporate Management Team in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council; 

16. the proposed HRA Expenditure level of £15,178,750 for 2017/18 (Appendix 
D); 

17. rents for Council House Tenants in General Accommodation for 2017/18 be 
reduced by an average of £0.86 per week (1%) to £85.29 (2016/17 £87.38), 
over a 48 week rent year; 

18. rents for Council House Tenants in Supported Accommodation for 2017/18 
be reduced by of 1%; 

19. rents for Council House Tenants due for 52 weeks in 2017/18 be collected 
over 48 weeks; 

20. the HRA deficit of £359,990 be financed through a transfer from Housing 
Revenue Account Balances in 2017/18 (Appendix D); 

21. the proposed 3 year General Fund Capital Programme of £5.765m, as 
detailed in Appendix I to the report; 

22. the proposed 5 year Housing Capital Programme of £50.557m, as detailed in 
Appendix J to the report; 

23. to delegate authority to Cabinet to approve/add new capital schemes to the 
capital programme where grant funding is received or there is no net 
additional cost to the Council; 

24. the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Treasury Management 
Policy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy and Annual 
Investment Statement 2017/18 (as detailed at Appendix N);  

25. the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20 
contained within Appendix N;  

26. the adoption of the Treasury Management Practices contained within ANNEX 
7; and 

27. the detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 2017/18 contained in the 
Treasury Management Strategy within ANNEX 3. 

Page 7



4 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The headline figures for 2017/18 are: 
 

 A General Fund total cost of services of £9,623,240 an increase of £1,163,420 
(13.8%) compared to 2016/17; 
 

 A transfer of £1,454,266 from General Fund balances; 
 

 The Band D Council Tax would be set at £166.75, an increase of £5 (3.09% - less 
than £0.10 per week) on the level from 2016/17 of £161.75; 

 

 A General Fund Capital Programme of £5.765m for 3 years; 
 

 a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Expenditure level of £15,178,750 for 2017/18 
(excluding interest & similar charges); 

 

 A transfer of £359,990 from HRA balances; 
 

 An average rent of £85.29 (in line with the Government’s requirement to reduce 
rents by 1% p.a. for the next 4 years), which represents a reduction of £0.86 (1% on 
the current average rent of £87.38) and equates to £78.73 on an annualised 52 
week basis; 

 

 A Housing Capital Programme of £50.557m (including c.£31.4m relating to the 
Regeneration Projects) for 5 years. 

 
Closing balances over 3 years for the General Fund (GF) are estimated at £0.5m, at the 
minimum approved level of £0.5m. The draft Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy is based on a council tax increase of £5 (3.09%) for 2017/18 (the maximum 
permitted under the Government set limits to trigger a referendum is the greater of £5 or 
2.0%) followed by increases of £5 p.a. thereafter & in line with statutory requirements. 
 
The Summary HRA Revenue Budget for 2017/18 appears at Appendix D (including a 
summary of the resulting budgets over the 5 year period). Closing balances over 5 
years for the HRA are estimated at £3m (compared to the min
[...]
Statement process and to advise Members of the existing levels of reserves. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1) Approve and adopt  the amended Revenue Reserves Policy Statement 
(Appendix A); 

 
2) Approve delegated authority to the Executive Director Corporate   

Services to approve the use and creation of reserves; 
 

3) Authorise the return of the reserves, as detailed in Appendix B, in the 
sum of £331,990 to General Fund balances; and 
 

4) Receive a further report in October following a review of reserves. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
An updated Revenue Reserves Policy Statement governing the way in which 
reserves are created, maintained and utilised was adopted by Cabinet on 1st 
December 2010. 
 
In line with the current policy the Corporate Management Team have reviewed the 
current levels of reserves but given the accelerated timeline for the closure and 
preparation of the accounts by 31st May each year, decisions will need to be taken 
around the use and creation of reserves without the opportunity to formally report 
these to Members in advance. Key issues arising in relation to reserves in such 
instances will be determined at the discretion of the Executive Director Corporate 
Services and this report seeks to delegate authority to the Executive Director 
Corporate Services to approve the use and creation of reserves, as appropriate, at 
the end of the financial year. 
 
An updated Revenue Reserves Policy is attached at Appendix A 
 
It is intended that a further major review of the levels of reserves will take place at 
the end of September each year.  This will inform and align with the budget process 
and identify and release any unspent funds back to balances. 
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 8



The outcome of this review will be reported to Cabinet in October each year. 
 
 

Resource Implications 
 
A summary of the current levels of reserves is provided in Appendix B 
 
 
Legal / Risk Implications 
 
None 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
If
[...]

the fees charged for 'environmental information.' Pending revised guidance from the Government, and awaiting the outcome of 

ongoing court proceedings, in line with many other Councils we are continuing to charge for certain information.  Latest indications 

are that, based on claims made, our liability, should the courts find in the search companies' favour, would be £108k (plus interest). 

This reserve is therefore required to be retained pending the outcome of legal action.

-84,033 40,944 -43,089

Other Reserves

Building Repairs Fund -460,195 7,000 -453,195 Balance remaining within Building Repairs fund. 50% to be used over 4 years to support revenue budget.

Transformation Reserve -387,428 0 -387,428

-847,623 7,000 -840,623

Totals -18,465,312 6,535,290 -11,930,022 331,990

Section 106 Agreement Sums held for future expenditure on appropriate development schemes

9

P
age 205



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

16 February 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

WRITE OFFS 01/04/16 - 31/12/16 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with details of write offs from 1st April 2016 to 31st December 2016 and 
to seek approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Business Rates in excess 
of £10k. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members 
 
1) endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2016 to 31st 

December 2016 – Appendix A-D, and: 
2) approve the write off of irrecoverable debt for Business Rates of £142,150.19 – 
Appendix E. 
  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the current 
financial year – Appendix A- D. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly 
basis. 
 

Type     01/04/16-31/12/
[...]
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 215



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 216



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 

TAMWORTH ENTERPRISE QUARTER 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To update Cabinet with progress to the Enterprise Quarter project. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Cabinet approves the revised project timetable in Appendix 1.  
2. Cabinet notes the amended capital profile for the overall project and revenue budget for the 

Enterprise Centre which are included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy report  
elsewhere on this agenda.  

3. Cabinet endorse the current design of the Assembly Rooms and gives delegated Authority to 
the Corporate Director (Growth, Assets & Environment) in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Regeneration to agree minor amendment’s and to authorise the final design.  

4. Cabinet give authority to make use of the County Councils existing arrangements for 
professional services and contractors for the detailed design and construction of various 
elements of the project if required.  

5. Cabinet approves the operating name of the business centre as the Tamworth Enterprise 
Centre.  

6. Cabinet approves the Tamworth Enterprise Centre pricing, services offered, the policies and 
the draft licence agreement contained in appendices 3 and 4 and gives delegated authority to 
the Corporate Director (Growth, Assets & Environment) to finalise and approve.  

7. That a long term business plan for the Enterprise Centre is produced and brought back to 
Cabinet in the next 12 months which will set the operating budget based upon demand. 

8. Cabinet approves the marketing and branding proposals for the Enterprise Centre in appendix 
5 

9. Cabinet authorises a waiver from the financial regulations to appoint a specialist consultant to 
undertake marketing of the Enterprise Centre if required.  

10. Cabinet approves the creation of a new role to run the Enterprise Centre and gives authority to 
start the recruitment process subject to a report to Appointment and Staffing Committee.  

11. Cabinet endorses the design of the public realm contained in appendix 7 and gives authority 
to the Corporate Director (Growth, Assets & Environment) in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Regeneration to agree minor amendment’s and to approve the final design.  

12. Cabinet notes the design of the library in appendix 6. 
13. Cabinet approves the TIC project initiation document contained in appendix 8.  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The estimated capital cost of overall project is still the same as previously approved. There have been 
delays of approximately 6 months to the overall programme, mainly as a consequence of the delay of 
confirmation of external funding impacting on the procurement processes for the Assembly Rooms 
element. However, delays have been minimised by bringing forward other elements of the project 
such as the Enterprise Centre. This has required the budget to be re-profiled. Further work on the 
Enterprise Centre has resulted in a change to the estimated future revenue budget. This is a 
consequence of seeking to employ a full time member of staff which whilst increases costs also 
assists to increase revenue through quicker and more sustained take up of services and space. The 

Page 217

Agenda Item 10



financial changes are detailed in this report and also in the Medium Term Financial Strategy report 
elsewhere on this agenda.  
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
The options presented are considered to be those that enable the project to progress as closely to 
programme and budget as possible.  
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy report elsewhere on this agenda already includes the financial 
implications from this report being: 
 

1. Revised profiling of the capital budgets for the Assembly Room Project and the Business 
Enterprise Centre 

2. Revised Revenue Operating 
[...]
nt of Broad Meadow Local Nature Reserve (LNR) 
footbridge, Phase 2 of the Warwickshire Moor Local Nature Reserve boardwalk and works to 
the Castle Grounds. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members are requested to approve the release of the Section 106 agreement monies to the 
allocated areas as and when they are available through the terms of each individual Section 
106 agreement. Existing budgets within the Approved Capital Programme will be increased 
to reflect the additional funding available.  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Section 106 agreements are in place in respect of several planning applications in the vicinity 
of both Broad Meadow, Warwickshire Moor and the Castle Grounds, when negotiated these 
agreements specified that the monies from them can only be used for works on these sites 
as below:- 
 

Planning Application Ref Amount Description  

Broad Meadow 

0133/2014 
 
Halford Court, Halford St 

£5,035 Public open space contribution towards 
improving the facilities within existing public 
open space at Broad Meadow 

0458/2014 
 
92 Lichfield Street 

£2,000 Public open space contribution towards 
improving pedestrian access to the Broad 
Meadow Local Nature Reserve. 

0444/2015 
 
 
The White House 
93 Lichfield Street 

£1,500 Public open space contribution towards the 
improvement of bins, seating, pathways, 
accessibility improvements and habitat 
enhancements to the Broad Meadow Local 
Nature Reserve. 

0042/2016 
 
0179/2019 
 
 
112 Lichfield Street 

£1,000 
 
£500 

Public open space contribution towards the 
improvement of bins, seating, pathways, 
accessibility improvements and habitat 
enhancements to the Broad Meadow Local 
Nature Reserve. 

Total Broad Meadow £10,035  
   
Warwickshire Moor 
 

Page 277

Agenda Item 12



0111/2016 
 
Land adj Kettlebrook Road 

£4,500 Public open space contribution for Warwickshire 
Moor for the provision of the new boardwalk 
extension Project B 
 

0166/2013 
Land off Whitley Avenue, 
Amington 

£14,250 To p

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 16th FEBRUARY 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and 

M Thurgood 

 

 
VISITORS:     Councillors A James and J Oates 
 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Corporate 
Director Growth, Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), 
Matthew Bowers (Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development), 
Sarah McGrandle (Head of Environmental Management) and John Day 
(Corporate Performance Officer) 
 
 

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard 
 
 

85 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

87 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

88 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
Councillor J Oates updated Members on the Joint Scrutiny (Budgets) 
recommendations from the meeting held on 21 February 2016 
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed that 

1 Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee is to review the 
potential to implement higher rents for high earning 
Council tenants. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 
 

2 a report be bought to full Council following the 
completion of the review for consideration and debate by 
all members. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 
 

3 Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee to continue to 
look at findings before bringing a report to Cabinet. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
  
  
Councillor A James updated Members on the joint report of both Aspire and 
Prosper Scrutiny and Healthier and Safer Scrutiny on teenage pregnancy 
 
RESOLVED: That Members hand over to Tony Goodwin (Chief 

Executive) and Rob Barnes (Corporate Director 
Communities, Partnerships and Housing) to prepare an 
implementation plan to go to Cabinet in one month. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 

 
 
 
 

89 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18  
 
 
The Leader of the Council requested the approval of the Vision Statement, 
Priority Themes, Corporate Priorities and Outcomes and their inclusion in the 
Corporate Plan and Support Service Plan. Also to seek approval of the 
recommended package of budget proposals and to comply with the requirement 
of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy in reporting to Council the proposed 



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

3 
 

strategy for the forthcoming year and the Local Government Act 2003 with the 
reporting of Prudential Indicators. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Council be requested to approve 

1 the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, Corporate 
Priorities and Outcomes for 2017/18; 

 
2 the proposed revisions to Service Revenue Budgets 

(Policy Changes); 

 
3 the sum of £80,965 be applied from Council Tax 

Collection Fund surpluses in reducing the Council Tax 
demand in 2017/18; 

 
4 the sum of £338,112 be applied from Business Rates 

Collection Fund surpluses in 2017/18; 

 
5 that on 24th November 2016, the Cabinet calculated the 

Council Tax Base 2017/18 for the whole Council area as 
21,093 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B(3) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
"Act")]; 

 
6 that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own 

purposes for 2017/18 is £3,517,258; 

 
7 the following amounts as calculated for the year 2017/18 

in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 

a. £53,723,148 being the aggregate of the 
amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act 
(Outgoings excluding internal GF Recharges); 

b. £50,205,890 being the aggregate of the 
amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act 
(Income excluding internal GF Recharges); 

c. £3,517,258 being the amount by which the 
aggregate at 7(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 7(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of 
the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the 
year (Item R in the formula in Section 31A(4) 
of the Act); 

d. £166.75 being the amount at 7(c) above (Item 
R), all divided by Item T (at 5 above), 



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

4 
 

calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount 
of its Council Tax for the year; 

 
8 the Council Tax level for the Borough Council for 

2017/18 of £166.75 (an increase of £5.00 (3.09%) on the 
2016/17 level of £161.75) at Band D; 

 
9 an aggregate Council Tax (comprising the respective 

demands of the Borough Council, Staffordshire County 
Council, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority) of £1,562.01 at Band D for 
2017/18 be noted;  

 
10 the Council Tax levels at each band for 2017/18; 

 
11 the sum of £1,454,266 be transferred from General Fund 

Revenue Balances in 2017/18; 

 
12 the Summary General Fund Revenue Budget for 

2017/18; 

 
13 the Provisional Budgets for 2018/19 to 2019/20 as the 

basis for future planning; 

 
14 the minimum level for balances of £500k to be held for 

each of the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, 
General Capital Fund and Housing Capital Fund; 

 
15 that Cabinet be authorised to release funding from the 

General Contingency budget and that the release of 
funding for Specific Contingency items be delegated to 
the Corporate Management Team in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council; 

 
16 the proposed HRA Expenditure level of £15,178,750 for 

2017/18; 

 
17 rents for Council House Tenants in General 

Accommodation for 2017/18 be reduced by an average 
of £0.86 per week (1%) to £85.29 (2016/17 £87.38), over 
a 48 week rent year; 

 
18 rents for Council House Tenants in Supported 

Accommodation for 2017/18 be reduced by of 1%; 



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

5 
 

 
19 rents for Council House Tenants due for 52 weeks in 

2017/18 be collected over 48 weeks; 

 
20 the HRA deficit of £359,990 be financed through a 

transfer from Housing Revenue Account Balances in 
2017/18; 

 
21 the proposed 3 year General Fund Capital Programme of 

£5.765m; 

 
22 the proposed 5 year Housing Capital Programme of 

£50.557m; 

 
23 to delegate authority to Cabinet to approve/add new 

capital schemes to the capital programme where grant 
funding is received or there is no net additional cost to 
the Council; 

 
24 the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the 

Treasury Management Policy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Strategy and Annual Investment 
Statement 2017/18; 

 
25 the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Limits for 

2017/18 to 2019/20 contained within; 

 

26 the adoption of the Treasury Management Practices 
contained within ANNEX 7; and 

 

27 the detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 2017/18 
contained in the Treasury Management Strategy within 
ANNEX 3. 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor M Thurgood) 

 
 
 
 

90 QUARTER THREE 2016/17 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
 
The Leader of the Council provided Members with a performance and financial 
health-check. 
 



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

6 
 

RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the contents of this report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 
 

91 REVENUE RESERVES POLICY REVIEW  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance seeking Member approval of the 
proposed amended Revenue Reserves Policy Statement process and to advise 
Members of the existing levels of reserves 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved and adopted the amended Revenue 
Reserves Policy Statement; 

 
2 approved delegated authority to the Executive Director 

Corporate Services to approve the use and creation of 
reserves; 
 

3 authorised the return of the reserves in the sum of 
£331,990 to General Fund balances; and 
 

4 receive a further report in October following a review of 
reserves. 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor M S Claymore) 

 
 
 

92 WRITE OFFS 01/04/16 - 31/12/16  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance provided Members with details of 
write offs from 1st April 2016 to 31st December 2016 and seeking approval to 
write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Business Rates in excess of £10k 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 
1st April 2016 to 31st December 2016; and 
 

2 approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for 
Business Rates of £142,150.19 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor M Thurgood) 

 
 



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

7 
 

93 TAMWORTH ENTERPRISE QUARTER  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration updated Members with progress to the 
Enterprise Quarter project. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved the revised project timetable; 
 

2 noted the amended capital profile for the overall project 
and revenue budget for the Enterprise Centre which are 
included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy report  
elsewhere on this agenda; 
 

3 endorsed the current design of the Assembly Rooms 
and gives delegated Authority to the Corporate Director 
(Growth, Assets and Environment) in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to agree minor 
amendment’s and to authorise the final design; 

 
4 give authority to make use of the County Councils 

existing arrangements for professional services and 
contractors for the detailed design and construction of 
various elements of the project if required; 
 

5 approved the operating name of the business centre as 
the Tamworth Enterprise Centre; 
 

6 approved the Tamworth Enterprise Centre pricing, 
services offered, the policies and the draft licence 
agreement and gives delegated authority to the 
Corporate Director (Growth, Assets and Environment) 
to finalise and approve; 
 

7 requested that a long term business plan for the 
Enterprise Centre is produced and brought back to 
Cabinet in the next 12 months which will set the 
operating budget based upon demand; 
 

8 approved the marketing and branding proposals for the 
Enterprise Centre; 
 

9 authorised a waiver from the financial regulations to 
appoint a specialist consultant to undertake marketing 
of the Enterprise Centre if required; 
 

10 approved the creation of a new role to run the 
Enterprise Centre and gives authority to start the 
recruitment process subject to a report to Appointment 
and Staffing Committee; 



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

8 
 

 
11 endorsed the design of the public realm and gives 

authority to the Corporate Director (Growth, Assets and 
Environment) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration to agree minor amendment’s and to 
approve the final design; 
 

12 noted the design of the library; and 
 

13 approved the TIC project initiation document 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

94 TAMWORTH LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 9  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration seeking approval to adopt the revised 
version of the Tamworth Borough Council Local Development Scheme (LDS 9) 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved the adoption of LDS 9 to 

supersede the existing Local Development Scheme 
(LDS 8) dated September 2014 and resolves that LDS 9 
shall have effect from 01 March 2017. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor J Goodall) 

 
 

95 RELEASE OF SECTION 106 MONIES  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture requested Members to approve 
the release of Section 106 Agreement monies as a contribution towards the 
refurbishment of Broad Meadow Local Nature Reserve (LNR) footbridge, Phase 2 
of the Warwickshire Moor Local Nature Reserve boardwalk and works to the 
Castle Grounds. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved the release of the Section 106 

Agreement monies to the allocated areas as and when 
they are available through the terms of each individual 
Section 106 agreement. Existing budgets within the 
Approved Capital Programme will be increased to 
reflect the additional funding available. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 



Cabinet 16 February 2017 

 

 

9 
 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


